Questions and Answers for Draft Request For Proposal 9-BJ-V63-03-01P


Question 1 (DRFP):

Though the Solicitation is listed as Draft, a due date of “on or about” June 24th is noted.  I am assuming that NASA will not be accepting proposals until the Draft Solicitation is a Final Solicitation and that June 24th is not currently the date that offerors must meet.  Is this correct?

Answer:

That is correct.  The Final RFP which was released May 30, 2003, has the correct dates of June 25, 2003 for Past Performance and July 7, 2003 for the remainder of the proposal.

Question 2(DRFP):

Could you tell me when the final solication (sic) will be released and what the final due date for responses will be?

Answer:

See Answer to Question 1.

Question 3(DRFP):

Is there an incumbent? If so, who is the incumbent?

Answer:

Yes, the incumbent is Muniz Engineering, Inc.

Question 4(DRFP):

Within the parameters of the set-aside, is this otherwise an open competition, or is NASA signaling a clear preference for a company or companies already headquartered in the Houston area?

Answer:

This procurement is competitive among qualified 8(A) businesses in Region 6, which includes:  AR, LA, NM, OK and TX, and is not intended to signal any preference other than within the parameters of the set-aside.

Question 5(DRFP):

Is there an incumbent?  If so could you please provide the contact information?

Answer:

See Answer to Question 3.  Additional information is available at in the RPF Library at http://jsc-web-pub.jsc.nasa.gov/bd01/9BJV630301P/.

Question 6(DRFP):

Is there a list being maintained of interested primes and their contact information?

Answer:

Yes, the list of interested parties (prime and subcontractor) is available on the NASA Business Opportunities Website along with the Final RFP.

Question 7(DRFP):

Is there a list being maintained to register as an interested sub?

Answer:

See Answer to Question 6.

Question 8(DRFP):

Do you have a list of the potential bidders or companies that want to be notified (when you click on the Register to Receive Notification button)?

Answer:

See Answer to Question 6.  To have your name added to the list, please send an e-mail to sfssec@ems.jsc.nasa.gov.  The list of Interested Parties may be updated without official notice.

Question 9(DRFP):

Statement of Work item 11 adds a new task for Test Safety Support. The table entitled "LOE Direct Labor Hour Requirements (CY: Contract Year)" found on pages L-21 and L-22 of the DRFP identifies new Test Safety Engineer hours beginning in CY2 of the contract. This same table does not identify any Technical Assistant hours for this effort. Does the Government intend to include Technical Assistant support for this effort beginning when the Test Safety Engineer activity begins?

Answer:

No, the Government does not intend to include a Standard Labor Category entitled Technical Assistant Support for the new task.  Offerors may include additional labor categories that cannot be easily or logically mapped to those provided in Table L-1.  However, if the offerors include additional labor categories, rationale and a job description must be included in the cost proposal to substantiate the additional labor categories.

Question 10(DRFP):

We have reviewed the labor classifications provided in the draft RFP and recommend the Government consider adding the requirement of a Bachelors degree, or equivalent, to the minimum requirements for the Fire 

Protection Engineering Technician, Level 1 in Table L-1 on draft RFP page L-21.

Answer:

The Government has determined that many qualified individuals may be available to fill this position based 

upon experience alone; therefore, the Government will not require a Bachelors degree as a minimum qualification for the Fire Protection Engineering Technician.  

Question 11(DRFP):

Some of the items included in Attachment J-5 (i.e. Item 3-2) are listed as either "Excess" or "Transfer to Another Account". Are these items correctly classified as expendables, or should they be included in the Government Furnished Equipment area.

Answer:

The items under “Excess” or “Transfer to Another Account”, of Attachment J-5 have been deleted from the final version of the RFP.  (See Log of Changes to DRAFT RFP and SOW, Section 7.0. (d).) 

Question 12(DRFP):

Clause H.7 (c), Providing Facility Items (JSC 52.245-97), states that "the contractor shall replace any of the existing facilities identified in Section J, Attachment J-5, List 3, that reach the end of their useful life...or are beyond economical maintenance or repair...with contractor-owned facilities and shall not be a direct charge to the contract." Is it the government's intent to expect the contractor to provide these items as capital equipment for use on-site?

Answer:

Yes, the contractor is to provide, when necessary in accordance with Clause H.7, those items as on-site capital equipment.  

Question 13(DRFP):

Did the Government intend to omit reference to maintaining a small repair shop in SOW 7.0? 

Answer:

No, the requirement for a small repair shop has been added back into Section 7.0 of the SOW in the final version of the RFP. (See Log of Changes to DRAFT RFP and SOW, Section 7.0.) 

Question 14 (DRFP):

In SOW 7.0 (d), did the Government intend to say "Maintain(including preventive maintenance) security systems" or was it intended to say "repair security systems"? 

Answer:

The Government intended the latter, therefore the SOW 7.0 (d),in the Final RFP was corrected to read: “Repair security systems that are tied to fire detection or suppression systems on an as-needed basis.  No preventive maintenance is required”.  (See Log of Changes to DRAFT RFP and Sect 7(d) of the SOW.)

Question 15 (DRFP):

Does the Government intend to continue providing lift services for the completion of SOW 7.0 tasks, this service is currently provided by the Government.

Answer:

Yes, the Government does intend to continue providing lift services.  Clause G.7 LIST OF INSTALLATION-ACCOUNTABLE PROPERTY AND SERVICES, has been revised to include lift services as well as other services not 

specified in the DRFP.  Please see Amendment 1 for change-out pages for this clause.
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